

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CALIFORNIA MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AETNA HEALTHCARE OF
CALIFORNIA, INC. D/B/A AETNA
U.S. HEALTHCARE INC. and
AETNA HEALTH OF CALIFORNIA,
INC.,

Respondents.

Case No. S269212

Second Appellate District, No. B304217
Los Angeles County Superior Court, No. BC487412

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND AMICUS
CURIAE BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA**

Sarah Weiner (Pro Hac Vice)[†]
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Suite 500E
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 220-1100
sarah.weiner@mto.com

* Henry Weissmann (SBN 132418)
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
350 South Grand Avenue,
Fiftieth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 683-9100
henry.weissmann@mto.com

[†]Admitted in New York only; Practicing under
the supervision of District of Columbia Bar
members

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

To the Honorable Chief Justice Tani Cantil-Sakauye and the Associate Justices of the California Supreme Court:

Pursuant to California Rule of Court 8.520(f), the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America (the “Chamber”) hereby requests permission to file the attached brief as amicus curiae supporting Respondents Aetna Healthcare of California, Inc. d/b/a Aetna U.S. Healthcare Inc. and Aetna Health of California, Inc. This application is timely made pursuant to this Court’s order dated April 27, 2022, extending the time to serve and file the amicus curiae brief to and including June 15, 2022.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. PLAINTIFFS MAY BRING SUIT UNDER THE UCL ONLY IF THEIR INJURY ARISES FROM BUSINESS DEALINGS WITH THE DEFENDANT.....	3
II. THE UCL DOES NOT CONFER STANDING UPON ORGANIZATIONS THAT VOLUNTARILY DEDICATE RESOURCES TO CHALLENGING A BUSINESS PRACTICE	6
III. PETITIONER’S PROPOSED “SAFEGUARDS” ARE INSUFFICIENT	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

STATE CASES

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 1756, AFL-CIO v. Superior Ct.</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 993	4, 7
<i>Buckland v. Threshold Enterprises, Ltd.</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 798.....	12
<i>Burris v. Superior Ct.</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1012	4
<i>Californians for Disability Rights v. Mervyn’s, LLC</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 223	4, 5, 7
<i>Clayworth v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 758	2, 6
<i>DuBois v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 382	8
<i>Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Ct.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 347	5
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 298	5, 6
<i>Two Jinn, Inc. v. Gov. Payment Serv., Inc.</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 1321.....	12
<i>Wilcox v. Birtwhistle</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 973	4

FEDERAL CASES

<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> (9th Cir. 2021) 993 F.3d 640.....	11
--	----

<i>Friends of the Earth v. Sanderson Farms, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2021) 992 F.3d 939.....	11
<i>La Asociacion de Trabajadores de Lake Forest v. City of Lake Forest</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 624 F.3d 1083.....	11
<i>Rodriguez v. City of San Jose</i> (9th Cir. 2019) 930 F.3d 1123.....	11
<i>Walker v. City of Lakewood</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 272 F.3d 1114.....	11
STATE STATUTES	
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17201	8, 12
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17203	2, 8
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17204	<i>passim</i>
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17204 (2004).....	1, 3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Prop. 64, § 1.....	1, 2, 5, 10
Voter Information Guide, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 2, 2004).....	5, 10
